ORIGINAL

Decision No. <u>69588</u>

ab

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application of Norma K. Dale, and the estate of Perle L. Warner, for an order authorizing the transfer of the partnership interest of Perle L. Warner in the Peninsula Radio Secretarial Service, to Norma K. Dale.

Application No. 47773 (Filed July 26, 1965)

OPINION AND ORDER

This is an application to transfer the partnership interest of Perle L. Warner, deceased, in the "Peninsula Radio Secretarial Service," a public utility, to Norma K. Dale, her daughter, in accordance with the last will of Perle L. Warner.

Norma X. Dale is willing and financially able to conduct her part of this business. Earl L. Jones, the surviving partner, agrees that the proposed transfer will be best for the business and asks that the application be granted. Operation and management of this public utility will be continued without change.

The Commission finds that:

1. Public hearing is not necessary.

2. The proposed transfer will not be adverse to the public interest.

The Commission concludes that the application herein should be granted.

A. 47773 ab

IT IS ORDERED that on or after the effective date hereof and on or before December 31, 1965, the partnership interest of Perle L. Warner (deceased) in the Domestic Public Land Mobile Radio service and known as "Peninsula Radio Secretarial Service," a public utility, may be transferred to Norma K. Dale whose address is 1601 No. Baker Street, Stockton, California. Further, within ten days after Said transfer; Said utility shall file with this Commission a written notice of the adoption of the existing tariffs of said utility by the new partners thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof. Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>24</u> day of <u>AUGUST</u>, 1965.